# CH \$40.00 888

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM634230 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Senior Lien) Recorded at Reel 6932, Frame 0198

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as administrative agent and collateral agent		02/19/2021	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABC Phones of North Carolina, Inc.		
Street Address:	3510 Colonnade Center Drive, Suite 300		
City:	Raleigh		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27615		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88817627	VNATION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Justine Lu/White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 555 South Flower Street, 2700
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1145754-0016-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Justine Lu
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Victra - IP Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=Victra - IP Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=Victra - IP Release [Executed]#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007245 FRAME: 0716

900604576

source=Victra - IP Release [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007245 FRAME: 0717

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (SENIOR LIEN)

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Senior Lien) ("IP Release") is made as of February 19, 2021 by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, a Switzerland corporation, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of AKA DIVERSIFIED HOLDINGS, INC., a South Dakota corporation with an address at 90 Merrick Avenue, 9th Floor, East Meadow, New York 11554, AKA WIRELESS IV, INC., a South Dakota corporation with an address at 775 Prairie Center Drive, Ste 420, Eden Prairie, MN, 55344, DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC, a Utah limited liability company with an address at 200 W. Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Sandy, Utah 84070, and ABC PHONES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC., a North Carolina Corporation with an address at 8510 Colonnade Center Drive, Suite 300, Raleigh, NC, 27615 (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2017, made by certain parties thereto, including the Grantors, in favor of the Administrative Agent, the Grantors entered into that certain Senior Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 1, 2017 (the "2017 IP Security Agreement") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on May 1, 2017 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6046, Frame 0434, and that certain Senior Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated May 4, 2020 (the "2020 IP Security Agreement") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on May 7, 2020 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6932, Frame 0198 (together with the 2017 IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements").

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them or otherwise referenced in the IP Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the IP Security Agreements, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to all of each such Grantor's IP Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in **Schedule A**.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its Security Interest in the IP Collateral of the Grantors, including and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the IP Collateral, and, without representation or warranty of any kind, assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors any interest the Administrative Agent may have in such IP Collateral arising under the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007245 FRAME: 0718

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Administrative Agent has caused this IP Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Anthony loseph Associate Director

Name: Title:

By:

Houssem Daiy

Name: Associate Director

Title:

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

# Reel/Frame 6046/0434

Registrant	Trademark	Country / State	Appl. Number	Appl. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Status
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DIAMOND	United States	85/756,22 5	October 17, 2012	4,482,219	February 11, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DIAMOND	United States	85/795,03 8	December 5, 2012	4,489,447	February 25, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC		United States	86/057,10 4	September 5, 2013	4,525,327	May 6, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DWP	United States	86/057,10 3	September 5, 2013	4,525,326	May 6, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DIAMOND WIRELESS	United States	86/129,28 4	November 26, 2013	4,591,956	August 26, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DWP Mark	United States	86/192,51 2	February 13, 2014	4,588,875	August 19, 2014	Active
DIAMOND WIRELESS, LLC	DWP Mark	United States	86/192,51 1	February 13, 2014	4,588,874	August 19, 2014	Active
AKA Diversified Holdings, Inc.	Z WIRELESS	USA	85561858	3/6/12	4221858	10/9/12	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 007245 FRAME: 0720

Registrant	Trademark	Country / State	Appl. Number	Appt. Date	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Status
AKA Diversified Holdings, Inc.	Z WIRELESS (logo)	USA	85561943	3/6/12	4221866	10/9/12	Registered
AKA Wireless IV, Inc.	Z WIRELESS	Wiscons in			10112259	12/31/14	Registered

# Reel/Frame 6932/0198

Registrant	Trademark	Country/ State	Appl. Number	Appl. Date
ABC PHONES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC.	VNATION	United States	88817627	March 2, 2020
	VINATION			

**RECORDED: 03/24/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007245 FRAME: 0721